performance in Biology. Three groups were used: one experimental group taught with the free inquiry
method, a second experimental group taught using the discussion method, and a control group taught
with the traditional lecture method.

Population of the Study
There are twelve thousand six hundred and ninety (12,690) SS2 Students found in the twenty-

eight (28) public senior secondary schools in Obio/Akpor Local Government Area of Rivers state.
(Rivers State Senior Secondary Schools Board Biology Students-SS2 Obio/Akpor L.G.A- December 2023.
Newly Upgraded Schools in 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023 & 2024)